In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_I 003
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and

e e oenad  Notice of progress report in voluntary

L4
%

Companies House

zamensaeny winding up
IR
31/08/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number WF’T’TEITF’T

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IThe Derby Fireplace Company Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) | Lucinda

Surname [ Matkin

Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber | 1-3

Street | Greenhill

| Wirksworth

Post town | Matiock

County/Region | Derbyshire

Postcode D FE‘ 4 |4 | E|N ’_

Country UK

u Liquidator's name @

Full fo[ename(s) @ Other tiquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ' 8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator.

Post town [

County/Regicn |

Postcode r. Fﬁ F ’—‘ li

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

6 |
From date EP—; W‘_mﬁ_ Ig o PTFI_
To cate f2f'e  [ofe 2018

b

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

E Sign and date L7

Liguidator's signature | bor=we /

X //;(/—’ /£4‘/€ -

Signature date ’"—2_’?;_ ,TIT EWITW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

ionlen Lieinme

Lucinda Matkin

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Commpany name

The Derby Fireplace Company Ltd

| c/o LM Insolvency and Advisory Lid
| 1-3 Greenhill
| Wirksworth

I Pzst town

Matiock

County/Region

Derbyshire

== [olela[s[e/n] [

Country
UK

’DX

Telechone

07972928153

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardift.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This forni has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY
LIMITED - IN CREDITORS
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION ("“the
Company’)

RULES 18.3 & 18.7 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES (ENGLAND AND
WALES} 20146 {AS AMENDED)

2UAUGUST 0TS

1

INSOLVENCY

LM Insolvency & Advisory Ltd

[ N e
! LA
[ PR W LW |

Wirksworth
PACTH K
Derbyyshite OFE4 4FN



FOREWORD

This report reiates fo the above appointment and has been prepared for ine sole purpose of
updating the Creditors for information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not
De refied cpon, isfooad 1o, reproduced o Guoted oy inwhole O in pant Dy Craditons o Gy

purpose ofher than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

CONTENTS

1. Appointment & Contact details
Liguidaior's Progress, inciuding liguidator's receipt and payment account
2.1 Financial Progress

2.2 Hon-financial Progress

Liquidaior's Remuneration and expenses

Tt e~ Far M Al e
SAUNTEONNT O AL TGRS

Other matters and Information to assist creditors
Conclision

(R

w

A

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Statutory Informaiion

A pm e
AppEon

2018
Appendix 3 - Expenses

Appendix 4 - Liquidator's remunerction



ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this report the following abbrevictions and definitions shall be used;

x‘h'r-;rn\ﬁn“nn ~r :‘nﬁn:ﬂnn AR rrmires

Abbrevighion or definilion Aeaning

“the Act” lnsolvgaby Act 1984 [as omé;wded) B
“the Rules” Insclvency Rules {England and Wales} 2014 (as amended)

lilR‘l 6!!

“the Liquidator” Lucinda Matkin of LM Insolvency & Advisory Limited, 1-3 Greenhill,
“we" Wirksworth, Matiock, Derbyshire DE4 4EN

“fhe COmDOﬁy"

“LM Insolvency”

feemm t1
Whna

“SIP7 (EA W)

“SIPG (E&W)"

LICVLII

“"HMRC™

“Prescrined Pari”

“Secured creditors”

"Preferential creditors”

“RPS"

"Unsecured creditors”

The Derby Fireplace Company Limited

LM Insolvency & Advisory Ltd

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 [Enaland & Wales)

Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

HM Revenue & Customs

The amouni sei aside for unsecured crediiors irom fioaiing charge
funds in accordance with Section 176A 1A1986 and the Insclvency Act

1984 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with

Generally claims for unpaid wages eamed in the four months before
the insoclvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
confributions in certain circumstances

Redundant Payment Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department of Business. Energy and Indushiat Strategy. which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent
companies under the Employment Act 1994

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential



. APPOINTMENT & CONTACT DETAILS

The Proceedings

The Derby Fireplace Company Limited - in CVL (*the Company”)

Registered Number: 03149851

The Officeholder

Officehoider: Lucinda Matkin, Lucinda Matkin is licensed 1o act as an In nsolvency
Fractifioner in ine UK by ihe instiiuie of Chartered Accouniants in

England and Wales.

Appointment held: Liquidator
Address of -3 Greenhill, wirksworth, mariock, Lerbyshire Ukg 4EN
officeholder/Liquidator:
Frnail: lucinefer alminsoivenay o Uk

lelephone: 07972918153 R ) S,
At and

Ancaointment

Date of gppointment: 27 June 2014

There have been no changes in officeholder since appointment.

Electronic communication with creditors

In accordance with section 246B of the Acf and Rule 1.49 of the Ru!es in an effort to reduce the

ek dbd et Rt ‘J 4~ —~il & # P e e — sl Iale i) b ol #A». eenomd Bl
SOV OV IR ||»,,U SOTION, Tl HEONEOI AN UNICGhons Whinn SroOnans, indauan u; u;z\;\. SN TUTEOOH

progress reports, will be posted onto the website & v myinsolvencyrs o which has been set
up specifically for this purpose.

For your reference, Annual progress reports are due within 2 months of the anniversary of the
commencement of the Liquidation.



2. LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS

introduction

This report has bheen prepared in accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Rules o provide
creditors with an update on the progress of the liquidation of the Company, and an explanation of
the work done in the 12 months since my last annual progress report

Given the information previously provided to creditors in my iast annual progress report, | have not
inclsded detailed background information in respect of the Company or the progress in previous
years and | have focused on the progress of the liquidation during this period from 27 June 2017 to 26
June 2018

This is our second progress report. You may wish 1o refer 1o our previous reports which can be found

When we last reported. the key outstanding matters in the liquidation were as follows;

- Rediise the remaining ook debts

- Finglise the taxation on the sale of the property. and any terminal loss relief claims

- Setflement of outstanding professional fees and expenses;

- Agreement of preferential creditor claims and payment of a dividend to preferential creditors;
and

- Should funds pemit, agreement of unsecured creditor claims and payment of a dividend to
unsecured creditorns, ana

- Finaiise statutory and compliance matters such as tax retumns (and clearance), creditor reporis
and closure of internal systermns.

2.1 FINANCIAL PROGRESS

Realisation of assets — Assets subject o a fixed

Property

in our previous report we reported on the Company's most significant asset was a property known as
the Queens Hotel at 2 Arkwright Street, Nottingham NG2 2GD ["the Property”) and an adjoining long
ieasehoid car park {logeiher "ihe Premises’].

As previcusly reported the property was sold for £353 500 plus VAT, and the fived charge holder
Lloyds Bank plc were paid in full, the sum of £266,458.19 on 31 March 2017.

ihere are no other ixed charged assets, or charges. (see secured creditors later in the report tor
further information).

Taxafion of the Property




The VAT on the property has alse been paid this period. The company’s accountants were unable fo
complete the cormaration tox return and assess the charaeable agoing, so Sibhaolds Chortered
Accountants were instructed to assess the tax position, and account for any taxes, There was no
chargeable gain.

Other property costs incurred

Since our last report, we have finalized the costs of the maintenance and security work carrted out
by agents John Pyve & Sons, which totaled £615 plus VAT

Vehicle

As previousty advised in my last annual report the Fiat Doblo was subject to a hire purchase
agreement with Black Horse Finance was sold at auction by agents and auctioneers, John Pye &
Sons for L3,720.00 ang outstanding finance of £2,1U35.65 was repdid in full.

Realisation of assets — Assets not specifically pledged

As previously advised in my last annual report, the following assets were realised;

- Vehictes tor £10,9/0 (plus VAL)
- Stock and plant & machinery for £51,074 plus VAT
- Cashin hand totaled £3,900
- Court Setflement £1500
- Refund of Court fees £545
- Otherrefunds £212.50
Bl Makvie £ 500 A

B L L= YO L UL PR 1 )

- Bankinterest of £2.77

Book Debts

No debtor monies hove been collected during this period

At the end of the last period £2,500 had been collected from debtors, but £2,377 remained

e B T _ N R [ R I —
PO e ROy L Qe 0 s s wly Do

cutstanding, One debbor Confinmed w Chegque for 277
received and will be followed up. We have however writien off the other debtor amount of £1600
which was disputed. following evidence of remeadial works and disputed amonts.

Rates Refunds

Refunds have been received from Derby city Councit of £832.37 in respect of the two derby premises
and £244.67 from Nottingham City Council in respect of the 2 Arkwright Street property in
Nottingham.

This brings folal refunds to £1.834.54 in the liguidation.

We have also instructed Exacta to review the rates position for any further potential refund. This work

R - lHeloRalosiiciolo iNe s RoRate N lalelaBic s R ole i
[N OSHE G RS L I C 0ROV OIS RO RS TOR LTSN AT fELE I 610 NS



Tax losses

™

c Chortored Acooy :nh—-nh- r\? f‘\r—n.rl-\. (et
e il Gniiioy T

complefe the Corporation tax returns for 16/17 and 17/18, accounting for any chargeable gain on
the sale of the property. 2 Arkwright Street. Notliingham and o assess whether ¢ terminal loss relief
claim would be recoverable.

—. . 3 '
o Darpy o wore et bea st 1
- TRy b HESI O LI O

O

Atter gathering company information on the purchase price and cost of any improvements,
’fogeTher with a review of previous corporoﬂon tax compufqﬂons it could be confirmed that the

e alasTalal lelcelsale dalia el aalellrisie Rsi et ld
I_rlura\.all] '\JUI\.»II\.JJ\.; ana Ililr.ll\.l\'\.-lil\.pllla WOCIC MOore Tnan InC reGlized walu mMaxi

there are no chargeable gains to account for or pay in the liquidation.

[he review tor terminai 1oss showed losses in the tinal 12 monihs of frading were £ 1,362, which at 2U%
would mean that £272.40 is repayable. A claim will be made for this amount.

Any lcsses after the date of cessation, i.e. the disposal of the vehicle & property, along with any other
costs incurred, form part of the liquidator's losses, not part of frading so can't be offset against
irading profiis. So ithe £12%.6k ioss on the saie of the properiy cannoi be carried pack as parf of
terminal loss relief, due to it being incumred after cessation of trading.

Bank Interest

TION i i 370
bringing the total m’feresf during Th lqu|dc’r|o nto £106.67

Qur Receipts and payments account

The liguidator's Receipts and Payments account has been prepared in accordance with Rules to
provide an update from 27 June 2017 to 24 June 2018, and in accordance with SIP7 (E&W), showing

A3 RIS

[ BT TR
LLI,O‘-#/ IA HErianid,

Estimated future realisations

As mentioned earlier £777 of debts remain outstanding and currently deemed collectible, we were
cdvised a cheque had been forwarded and are iiqising wiin the depfor.,

Tax losses

We also have a claim for £272.40 of terminal loss relief as mentioned above. We will also be making a

clatimn for VAT Rad relief on the book dabis written off £1400

Unrealised Assefts

As meniicned above we have written oft £1600 ot book debfts following evidence of the remedial
works and dispute. We do not consider any other assets to be unrealised.



C.osts incurtod bul which yet remaim unpaidd
The only posf appointment costs incurred during this and previcus periods, but which as yef remain
unpaid are liguidators' disbursements for stationary and postage, and storage costs and

accouniants fees 1o 1ax wolk.

Further detdiis in respect of the Liquidator's costs are included in Section 4 and Appendix 2.

2.2 NON-FINANCIAL PROGRESS

-

L - RN
o wOork whiaet

Statutory and compliance

A liguidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insclvency Act 1986 and other
reigred legisiation. his work includes the regulatory requiremenis inciuding reporting periodically o
creditors, and the Registrar of Companies, and closure.

The Liguidator has alse continued to repeort to crediters and the registrar of Companies.

Creditars shouldd note that this waork will not necessarity bring any financicl benefit to craditors bt is

on every case by statute.

Administration {including cashiering and faxation)

Adiquidaior must also compieic a numor of administrafive fasks associated with appoiniment and
case management, the majority of such work has previously been completed, albeit the liquidator
continues ta undertake manitoring and reviewing of the case progress and drateqy, aeneral
cashiering such as opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and dealing
with insurance, pensions and taxation matters

During this period there was additional work associated with taxation of the building, assessing and
accounting for any charageable anin, which involved gother dates to assass the position, and

assistance from tax speciatists. As well as accounting for the VAT on the property which had been
opted to tax. Again, we had to clarify the position with regards to opting to tax. The Liquidator has
also contfinued fo manage the general adminisfration of the tiquidaiion.

VAT Matters

We have prepared ond submitted a VAT retums for during the period and de-registered the

s e A Flm ] b e i b st A T A sm e e e bl OYT A e b m e e m ]
CAUT R tatay . 2 HINRD Tl ETE Wi L3 S0 AT el i Galdds Loldur it STty oy r S 1 iU v g T e

Tax Refund

We insfructed the Comnany’s former accountants The tax Partnership to assess a terminal loss relief
claim for the Company. Although The Tax Partnership assisted in gathering information on the
taxation of the property, and providing previous computations, fhey were unable fo complete this for
us. As such we then instructed Tax specidiists, Siblalds Chartered Accountants (“Sibbiads”).



The review of the Company records by the Sibbalds shows that a terminat loss relief claim of £272.40 is
possible

Employees

Redundancies

appeintment.

All redundancy claims have been submitted by employees and processed by the Kedundancy
Payments Office ("RP O"). We now consider all redundancy matters and claims from the RPO by

v 2
mimmese Ty e Tl
\...n,u.uyu.,v.; RS S Eea

As previously advised, In addition to dealing with redundancies, during the process of vacating
premises, several employees assisted with the site clearance at various sites. The director Keith
Harrson also provided valuable assistance in identifying and describing the stock assets to assist with
the auction of the assets.

A success fee on a percentage basis, being 20% of the stock value {for the avoidance of doubt this
excludes vehicles) was agreed with Keith Hamison, subject to funds being available. This success fee
wUs paid during ifs period A success iee wus deemed jair and reasonaiie, in order jo inceniivize
the maximizatiocn of reatisations through his assistance.

Pratarential Claims

A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the insclvency Act 1986 and other

o r
ralrtad 1r_: iclatimey iry evredear oy urw1r\=r.: mrvxr“r\\u—,_\gr oy colaaimm moniss thov are antitled o from
reQieQ egiianon in CIas Aoe 2Oy Cos 70 Cains TN, ‘.n.‘, Gre o 20 oy

Redundancy Repayments Office including Redundancy pay, pay in lieu of notice, arrears of wages
and outstanding holiday pay. information is gathered from the company te clarify and confirm the
employees claims, as well as corresponding with the Redundancy Payments office to enable
payment of an element from them. Employees may also claim further monies from the tiquidation as
a preterential and or unsecured credifor. As such this work does not bring ftinancial beneft 1o the
!ICIUIdC]TIOI"I but is essential to assess creditors' claims from the employees and government bodies, as

wweall g myrowviding valoable imforrmalion o em
SV VLGS IMiormQaQuen ¢ 2

=

inog thal curent nosition
nginel curely gohmnen.

We are now in position to make a payment to preferential creditors which includes the RPO and may
inciude empioyees. See seciion 4 for juriher deiais.

Property

In addition to the company operating from freehold premises at the Queens Hotel 2 Arkwright Street,
Nottingham, the Company also operated from two leasehold premises.

Wyvern Way, Wyvern Retail Park A52, Derby, Derbyshire and Unit 12, East Service Road, Raynesway,

Spondon, Derby, which operaied as a Derby showroorm and marbie workshop respeciively. Boin

landlords co-operated with the Liquidator and the leases were surrendered by an operation of law
~ - |

~ b i m; 2014 mnel A .i\, PISTE r‘.:mr:-?\':- v We nenas oonsicler all mmatters with leasehald Ir-.'.:.r-,:.c.';C t
& ZCER SN, VS MUTAAL DOMSIET Ol PG TTers SISO DNSrTess T

be finalised.



Croditors (Claimes and distiibulions)

Further information on the anticipated cutcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of

this report,

Investigations and actions

As part of the Liquidator's statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company,
directors and shadow directors has been completed.

In this regard, a confidential finai report was submitted o the Insolvency Service on 11 October 20146,

Ag this s a confidential renart | am unablae to disclose the contente, Nao further action ic being taken
against the directors.

-y .o f . PR - . i ' . P i v
NRIC QIe o CHTEngl proceeuamiygs S uniner ongomy mvesiigOiiony, and i QUvine NG Ineie gre ne

assel redlisations that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors that have come to light
sinee my last renort Nothing has come to my attention diring the nearind Linder review to iooest
that we need to do any more work in iine with my duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2



3. LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION &
 EXPENSES

. \
Liquidator’s rem
we scl outin Appondix 4 an updat

Basis of Remuneration

In summairy. the basis of the Liguidator's rernuneration was fixed by the creditors at o meeting by
correspondence held on 24 August 2014,

The meeting of creditors by corespondence passed several different resolutions for my remuneration

to he based on o combination of fimo

~eseto
TOGSTS

and porcoentage

Iminln

L A5, i

thee

Fay
Al

are refomred o furthe

in

Appendix 4, together with details of the percentage rates and realisations or distributions o which they
relate, time costs incurred, and houry rates and work undertaken.

The table below summarises the remuneration estimated, approved and drawn, however the table
should read in conjunction with Appendix 4 for further information:

Fee Basis

For dealing i

- -y
with _ =, % - § " £ E . - _ = .g b
& ] TH o TR Do O W @ T = o
g 0 2 i) ] ) ~wm O 3]
3 3 geot <828 s5 L s8¢ g g
£ga.. $8g, 33p 8£_. 33 &35 £2_ £3
W O Q== [CaE=F S w ikl ~0 4 220 wae & qF
Tlime Cost | Statutory and | 86,197 Nl £6.197 Nil £6.197 N Ni 56197
Brasjs ** Corapliance
Administration
and Planning,
Fraplovees 1o
31 July 2014
Time Cost Statutory and £27,682 £6.950 £35392 £43 £27.682  Ni Nl £27,682
Basis ** Compliance,
Adrministralion
and Planning,
Employees
From b Augus
20146 onwards
Perceniage  Asset £8.517 (%, % basis: % basis: £1587 £9485 Nil 104 (27 £9.589
Doy 7 NerUisUL g, iaul oias3 LY,4050 HES I
and Debtors dependent Time:£1462 Time: tax, 77
on £46374 from
vy it e b e mimied el
roaiisahions) dobier
Fercentage Creditors Uncaortain, % basis: % basis: Nil Nil To £1,272 £1,272
% but 10% of nil 10% of nil basis:
Braciy F1Y rtesevesnrdard f RO L R RrIvEe HivAa
Ry denendent cighrier jeod
on Time: Nil
e . _teclsalions]  £2114  £4786 e L
Totni octimaoted appre sl F42 394+
Total Time costs incurred Time:
inine period L7238 L
Total fees drawn in the £1630

period



Total time costs incurred Time:

in the liquidation £43,523

Tolaltoos drawn in the £42 224
_liquidation - o e

Total approved fees not Nt
Grawn

Total estimated fees T ga4740
billed (drawn and future}

*The resolutions approving he fees are listed in Appendix 3
¢ Datoils ot e hours chorqed, houly rates ond thawork tndentiokan are delnlilad in Appendix 3

***ull details of the different percentage rates approved by creditors are listed in Appendix 3

NumMerous aclivities nave been underfaken iy ourssives and our siaff in daaiing with the iguidarion.
A number of task are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached
in Appendix 4 for vour information. There were also a number of issues specific ta this case were we
have spent additional time, and these are detailed Section 2 of this report oh the progress.

Exceeding Esfimaie

Details about the work | anficipated would need fo be done for each of the areas of work, was
outllined fo credifors in my inifial fees estimafe/information.

All estimates were made on the assumption that the liguidation will be concluded within two vears and
represents the maximum fees that the Liguidator is allowed o charge unless further sanction is
obtained from creditors. Where the basis of the Liguidator's fees are by reference to time properly

Ly ruy sici and e rnanaging e liguidetion, i ine aclual finne fukern biess than ihe esiimales,

then only the time actually incurred will be billed and drawn. Equally, where the basis of the Liquidator's
fees is on a percentage basis, if the actual time costs incurred are more, only those fees approved

under the percentage basis can be billed and drawn.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initiol estimaote it
will usucilly be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anficipated, possibly due fo
profracted asset reclisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on
the Liquidator.

In this matter the Adminisirative costs have been higher than estimated due fo the requirements of
planning and controlling the Liquidation during the period. More details are provided later in this
report.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit fo creditors but is required on every case by statute.

A copy of that criginal estimate in respect of time costs from 1 August 2016 onwards under Resolution

2 is renmduced below and compares the edimated time coste for each work cateqory with the

actual costs incurred:

Category of work

Average

Estimated

Aciugi

RYP-Y 2]
Average

Tsnmares

Numberof blended cast Hours hourly rate £

Hours charge out £ £

iaie
e e g e e

Statuiory 238 256.36 6,100 29.2 255.19 7451.5
Employee 0.5 248.33 2,607.5 5 252.00 1,260
Investigations 15 252.5 3787.5 18.4 269.4 4,957.00
Administration ond £35 23914 1818478 203 270.54 21,724

Planning {including
. cashiering, and taxation)



Total estimatedfees 1128 24541  £27.681.75 1329 266.31 £35392.5

The increase in fime costs is due to;

- Primarily an increase in the firms charge out rates during the previous period.
- Additional administrative work in planning, strategy and controt of the liquidation due to the

r-\r.—\h—m,-h-.fl cole Aaf Hhe mromerte DA rvupr:mhi- \+rm(‘\+
& O INS prCRtdly, L AW [ L

- Additional work gathering information c:nd assessing the position in respect of taxes; for
chargeable gains and opting to tax in respect of the property

Appendix 4 provides further details on the fime cosfs.

Further Approval of Fees

At the time of my last report, the fee estimate had been exceeded, but we did not seek sanction to
increase our fees, In order to enable a dividend to preferential creditors of 100p in the £, At the time

of my last report, we considered this to fair and reasonable given the firms charge out rates
increased during the that pericd, after the fee estimate was agreed.

However, we have incurred a further year of time costs totaling £6,950.50 in respect of administration
and statutory work, we also have further work to be completed and as shown in the table above, we
have diteady exceeded The estimaled iimif, if is iInfended hat i seek sanciion jo increase ihis fee, fuli
details of which shall be sent to creditors under separate cover, after the preferential creditors have

hean naid,
H

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix 2 a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this
report and an estimate of our future expenses.

=

he statement excludes any potential tax liabiities that we may need to pay as ¢ liguidatlion expense
in due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting
period.

oy

Creditors Rights

Di malmm Flamomd o L A T et o~ T e

53¢ aisc find G link fo o “A Crediiors” Cuide io Li\.;vxuu; i

- ()
(1

L 1
vs [ www icaew, comy/-/medic/aoiporate /f Iesl’?echn,( clfinsolvency/creditors:
ol =5/ 2017 fiauiciations-credifor-fee-guide-6-anptilb-200 7.ashxZlazsn Please ensure yvou download the
correcf version for the date of appointment. Should you require a paper copy. please send your
request i in wrl’r:ng to the Liguidator at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided

i
[ .yvu ST ne CCoT.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
craditors or, with permission of the Court, meay, inwiiting, recuest the Liquidator to provide additional
information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such
requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule 18.4(1}[f) (i)
and 18.2 of the Rules.



Any secured credifor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured crediiors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with 18.4{1)(f) (i) and 18.34 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
rerndnSstaiion which e Uguiddion b enilisd 10 Chaige O oinSiwine Cldlenging some of i of the
expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receint by the applicant(s) of the progress report.

detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being compiained of, in accordance with Rule 18.34(3)
of the Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to
be approved under prior progress reports.



4. DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for the preferential and unsecured creditors™.
based on what we currenily know. Below we explain what recoveries the secured creditors are
expected to make from assets subject to the security granted in their favour by the Company.

Ciu» oi creditor Cvurreni esiimuaie Frevious esiimaie
(pin£) (pin£)

e T AR T T T T N A

B R L S ] \UV'.J I\J\Jf-}

Preferential creditors i00p 100p

rcacurad a=clitors N -1 Qm""* N - Qh**

*Plegse nofe this . Qundonce on dividends is onfy an indication and should not be used as the main basis of cmy bad debt
provision or debt frading

*The estimate is subject to change, and wili depend on the final liquidation costs and taxation

Foar the (RIS of iz 42} senrt cirecd coadt e rociFhers rescirseclion the e fant of e m.i\f sttt nenli Bovve Daen rosofeart we Biriee
. E b - U o i -

assumed that only a prescribed parf fund will be availabie for creditors

Further information for each class of creditor is provided below.

Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge over all property and assets, present and fuure
including geodwill, book debts, uncalled copital, buildings, fixtures, fixed ptant and machinery by
way of aebeniure dafed & Aprii 2004 o tioyds 158 Bank pic

The Company also grant a fixed charge cover the frashold property being Queens Hetel, 2 Arkaright
Sireet, Nottingham, together with all buildings and fixtures, fixed plant and machinery and floating
charge over moveable plant and machinery. fixture and fittings and gooadwill by way of mortgage
deed dated 15 April 2004 to Lioyds Bank plc.

A -
A (=

the balance of the toan was £126,160.

b o T b o P N = T S | I..._
i HIC‘.)UCIIIUIII A oatudn s u::u L JUIL

Il
y\\

Keith and Tracy Harrison, the directors, had aiso provided a personal guarantee. A Personal
Guarantee was provided to Lioyds Bank plc in respect of the Company mortgage and loan.

We instructed solicitors, Elis-Fermor to review the validity of the security and confirm whether the
charges neld die fixed of flodting. The seCUiily Teview wds CONCiudad i MGICH 2017, dnd e soiicifor
has confirmed that the security is valid and entorceable with the charge-holder, Lloyds Bank pic

Poled! iale s fivad chorcis ovar the Drer misme ot 2 ‘A_(k\'/‘/ﬁgl-,f Straat



Lloyds Bank pic has been repaid in full totaling £266.458.19 [being the balance of the loan and
overdraft plus interest), from the sale of the property, during the period. Payments to the secured

dd [ PO ———

Creditors are shown in the aitached receipts and paymenits gccount.

alsala il Ne  olale fale
AT Y e Sy et v e

b3

As part of the closure process, Ellis Fermor have been asked 1o remove the charaes and/or mark as
satisfied on Companies House following the payment to the fixed charge hoider in full. The mortgage
deed has been updated as satisfied, but we are awaiting the the confimation from Lioyds Bank fo
upddate the Debenture siaius.

Thy o o~

L N Y e 1 e ol e Nele alt anai=Tel
R ™) i TR [ (S 1] o

—~e Teon e
UL BRI AR e SR [ AR

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are limited to arears of emplovees’ wages [up to a maximum of £800 per person}
and any cutstanding holiday pay. This was believed to be £12,718. As mentioned earlier this does not
affect the amount owing to employees and nor does it affect their claims.

in April 2017 the Redundancy Payments Office submitted a preferential claim of £10,990.02 (together
with a non-preferential claim of £77,914.12).

The Liquidator has not received any preferential claims, in excess of the limits imposed by the
Redundancy Payments Office from former employees.

| confirm that anticipate preferential creditors will be paid a dividend of 100p in the £ in the next few

M emtine
monTno.

Prescriped Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1984, as amended, ("the Act”}) where a floating
charge is created atter 15 beplember 2005 a designated amount Of 4 COMpany's net piopeity
{floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be made available to non-preferentiol

time ey irese] ~racitare [idaas Broe~rilaa ~ Deoerd??)
waLSCUTeG CreGnlin | THE i@yl man

This provision shall not apply as Lloyds Bank pic were paid in full under their fixed charge, as such
there are no ouistanding liabiiities due o a quailfying floaling charge hoider by ne Company.
Therefore, the Prescribed Part will not apply.

Unsecured creditors

As at 21 June 2016 the Company's unsecured non-preferential creditors tofaled £510,785 the largest
being the directors loan account of £334,525, followed by redundancy costs redundancy pay, pay
in fieu of notice and arrears of wages) af £74,845.

Same creditors amounts shawn may differ from the actuol amount owed  This does not offect the

ability of creditors to submit a different claim in the Liquidation.

Ciaims from unsecured creditors of the Company, have noi yet been agreed. These wili be agreed
should funds become avaitable for a distribution to unsecured creditors. However, there are

[ [ SR U U | 1 -1 ]

o~ U P ST 1 - T I 1 L T L T rp s [PV | § A SUTRIY [PPAPPN R TR T N
CLHTEMNY ENSUMSIETT UnGs 1Of O QISToiUnion 1O UNndSEJure CraGitold, Aty Qivicee e Sidifpouiiol 1o



unsecured creditors will be depend on the claims of preferential creditors due to be paid, the
realisations of book debis and final costs of the liquidation.

Small Claim Scheme

Fromn Apdil 2016, | have had the discretion o admit claims from creditors uinder £1 000 withoot
receiving a proof of debt, As yet, | can confirm that no claims have been admitted under the small
claim provisions.

Any credifor believing that the amount due to them is different from that shown above shouid
contact this office a8 soon as possible o ansure that this s indatad in my files



0. WHAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets

As per section 2 of this repori, Estimated Future Redalisations, the liquidator is still pursuing one
outstanding book debt, and finalising tax refunds, and any rates or insurance refunds. The Liquidator
wiit confinue o pursue these debfts, and wiil Take appropriate action should ihe debtors not offer o
discharge their liabilities.

Next steps

The following iz o suommany of key iss

lec remaining:

Redlise the remaining book delbt

Ciainy ineg lerninal loss 1elied

Setlement of cutstanding professional fees and expenses;

Aareement of nreferenticll creditor claims and paoyment of a dividend to preferential creditors;
and

Should funds permit, agreement of unsecured crediter claims and payment of a dividend to
unsecured creditors; and

Fingtise statutory and compliance matters such as tax returns (and clearance), creditor reports

] re f .
GNG CIOLLIC O THEHHG SYSIeiNs.

Appendix 4 provides further information on the tasks to be completed.



6. OTHER MATTERS

e

Connected party transactions SIP 13 (E&W

- “‘D‘ L IER '4‘" H folels Ku'r'\ﬁ {'r'xr"i‘; riea hrevmcmie o ot
~ [ Tiet b H [ TSR S S Nl WYL

Connec’red pcxr’rles hove taken place during The period of this report.

FEC Regulations

Council Regutation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Arficle 3(1) of that reguiation.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within fwo months of the
next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case twill
write to all creditors with my final account

if vou require any further information please contact the office on the front of this repert. or email
Lucindaaiminsalvency.couk

oo FovitinFoaihg
o iy

For and on behalf of
The Derby Fireplace Company - in CVL

) e /
[ - td
RPN

rd
i

Lucinda Matkin
Liquidator



AFPPENDIX 1- Statutory Information

el AT Y A S,

Previous names:
Proreedings:

Date of Appointment:
Liquidator(s):

f Incorporation:
SO NUMIDET!

Trading names:

Regitterad offica:

Troding address:

Directors at date of Appointment:

Company Secretary:

sharehoiders.

Bankers:
Auditors:

N/a

In Liquidation

27 June 2016

Lucinda Matkin

LM Insolvency & Advisory Ltd
3 Greenhill

Wirksworth

Matlock

Derbyshire DE4 4EN

Retali
23 January 1994

MDY A0NC
(S EAS IS

The Derby Fireplace Company Lid

/oM insolvency & Advicory limited, 3
Greenhill, Wirksworth, Matlock Derbyshire DE4
4FN

Formerly: Wyvern Way, Wyvern Retail Park
ASL2, Derby, Derbyshire DE21 6NZ

Wyvern Way,

Wyvern Retail Park A52,

Derby,

Uerbyshire CEzi ondl

Keith Hamrison

MMirh el Herricon
MMIChae! Ramson

Tracy L Harrison

Gavin G T Wride {resigned 29/01/2016)

Keith Harmrison

Reith Baimison — 3 Grdindry Share
Michae! Harrison — 1 Ordinary Share

Lloyds Bank plc
N/a




The Derby Fireplace Company Limited - in credifors’ voluntary Hguidalion

Summary of the financial information as at 26 June 2018
ST Direclors Totalforthe . Tolalforthe  Total

Statement of period fom 27 period from 27
Affairs June 2016 to 26 June 2017 to 26

e June 2017 June 2018
Rarzints
Propert 450,000 353,500 - 353,500
HP Vehicle 3,620 3,720 - 3,720
Cash in Hand 3,200 3,700 - 3,900
Stock, Plant & Machinery 62,360 50.174 - 50,174
Metar Vehicles 12 240 10,970 - 10,970
Debtors 1,525 2,500 2,500
Contingent - 1,500 1,500
Rerunds - 15/ 1.0s/ 834
Interest - 3 103 106
VAT on racaints - A3 8573 {873 833) 20
Total Receipts 510,877 (82,653) 428,224
Payments
Fixed charge-holder 243,794 266,458 - 266,458
e AR T YT AP e
HF crediftor distribution 2,104 2,104 - 2.104
Liquidators fixed charge fee - 35,722 - 35,722
Fixed charge legal fees - 2,680 - 2,680
Fixed charge agent fees 6,007 - 6,007
Cinor fixed charge proporty 2,985 2,985
costs
Statement of affairs Fee - - - -
Pre-appointment fees - - - -
Liquidator's fees - 41,734 1,630 43,364
Vouidators calegory | £az 21 £08
disbursements
Liquidators category 2 - 94 94
disbursements
Statutory Advertising - 395 395
Bonding - 3.600 3.600
Agents Fees - 21,989 615 22,604
Legal Fees - 2,618 2,618
ERA Fees - 415 500 9?15
Site Clegrance & Securiby - 1,015 [ReAN]
Director - - 10,148 10.148
Insurance - 4,771 4,771
VAl on payments - 23,112 (22,818) 294
Total Payments 416,264 {9.889) 406,377

Sub Tofal 94,611 {72,764) 21,847



Distribution to preferential creditors - -
VAT [Pavahle) / Receivahle 274

Funds in Hand 22,121

*All figures are stated as exclusive of VAT




APPENDIX 3 - Expenses

}

£ o~
AN

The following table nrovides detoil

liguidators from the estate and includes our fees, but It does not include distributions to creditors.

9

wvienses Frvimenses are amaunts _r:.rrjper!y e\ Hie b'./ Lis 735

2
b3

Thie iuble stiould Le read i conjunciion will e receipls und puyinenis accouni i Appendia i,
which shows expenses actudily paid during the pericd and the fotal paid fo date.

Brought  Unpaid incumred  Paidin Unpald Cumulative Estimated  Anficipaled
forward expenses  inthe the expenses £ future £ total £
from b/fE period period as at
preceding under under 26/06/17
e period £ review £ reviewf £ o R
Statement of - - - - - - - -
aftairs fee
Pre- - - - - - - - -
Apoointment
Fees
Liquiclators 35,722 - - - - 35,722 - 35,722
Fixed Charge
Fees
Fixed charge 2480 - - - - 2,680 - 2.4680
jeguii iees
Fixed charge 6,007 - - 6,007 - 6,007
agent fees
Other fixed 2,965 - - - - 2,965 - 2,965
charge
property coste
Liquidator's 33,879 43 43 33,879 - 33.879"
Fees (Time
cosls - Res
182)*
liquidator's 8.012* 114** 1587 2,485 1.376%* 10,861
rees {% Basis —
Res 38.4}*
Director (% 10.034 1N.034 114 10,148 10,148 - 10,148
basis)
Postage 398 49 - 49 447 100 547
Sertionary D4 28 - s 152 73 235
Mileage 189 - 189 - 189
Statutory 395 - - - 395 73 448
Advertising
Storage 10 10 28 15 23 38 40 78
Bonding 2400 - - 3 ADD - 2400
Online 21 21 - 21 - 21 - 21
Reporting
Agenis Fees 2i,%89 - - 21,989 - 21,989
Legal Fees 2,618 - TBRC - 2618 ~ 2,618
ERAFeos 215 500 500 915 300 17215
Other - - - - 500 500
Professional
Insurance 4,771 - - 4,771 - 4,771
Site clearance 1015 - - 1,015 - 1015

& Security



Site 615 1o ols Glo - 615

Maintenance

Utilities TBC TBC - BC - T8C

Total 135929 11,337 249 12929 130 137,651 2462 = 140113
* Ihe Liguidators fees showin are based o those curently appraved. in addition, the approved fees are showsi in

the table above, as opposed to actual time costs which are higher

guidator s fees on g percentage basis are subject fo asset realisarnions and credhitors distitutions, and

assumes the realization of £770 debtor. and dislibution fo preferential creditors od £12,718. It does not account
for a distribution to unsecured credifors.




APPENDIX 4 - Remuneration update

Fee approval

The meeting of credifors by cormesnonclence hald on 24 August 2014 nogsed severgl different
resolutions for my remuneration to be based on a combination of fime costs and percentage basis,
the resolutions passed were;

1j

3)

A4

Fee Resolution 1: Commencement of liquidation to 31 July 20146 - Administrative, Statutery,
Investigations and Employees - The Liquidator's fees for dealing with Administrative, Statutory and
compliance matters, investigations and employees be calculated by reference to the fime propetly
given by the Liguidator (and their staff at the appropriate skill level) in attending to these matters

Aricimes i e ineahonmey froarma Ssanamaonsornoant 97 bone NN LY b 3T Toahs N E s tha s deietare e
(S HHAI® B R HE SRR O LSO S G A S R OLO S SHE A E S IS 4 0 4 LR VLRV LN S LRV R vl B LSRR IRV IV AV R v PR S 10 S RS (OIS H e HE &)

authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds permit, if available.

Fee Resolution 2: From 1 August 20146 to completion of the liquidation — Administrafive, Statutory,
Invesﬁguﬂons and Employees - The Liquidotor’s fees for dealing with Adminisfro‘rive StoTuTory and

Iatalazlcllalialaialealatitalr il eV atiilataitiolar e lale Relsatelia N atal sl el il siicia B ay) PR N N e alas] ot
O iU O TNl io, inveonglUnns Unilld CiiipioyCos ol Ll uila el Oy |\_.|L,|§_,||\_.\_, TG TAC TN HiuHL’IIy

given by the liguidater {and their staif af the appropriate skill levet) in attending fo these matters
arising in the insolvency from 1 August 2016 to completion. and the Liquidator be authorised to draw
feas on account, as and when funds permit, if available.

Fee Resolulion 3: Commencement of the liquidation to completion - Asset Realisations and Debtors
- The Liquidator's fees for dealing with Asset Realisations and Debtors be calculated by reference to
d percentage of Gioss redisations i daiteinding 1o Whese mnaiters Giising i the insaivency iroim
commencement of the liquidation to completion, and the Liquidator be authorised to draw fees on
account, as and when funds pemit, if available.

Fee Resolution 4: Commencement of the liquidalion to complelion - Dividends/Dishibutions and
Creditors - The Liquidator’s fees for dealing with Dividends/ Distributions and all Creditors be
calculated by reference a percentage of distributions to preferential and unsecured creditors (at
10%) in aiiending io inese rmaiiers arising in ihe insoivency iiom commencemeni ol ine liquidaiion
to completion, and the Liguidator be authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds pemit,
if avallable.

Fee Resolution 5: Commencement of the liquidation to completion - Liquidator's Category 2
Disbursements - Tne Dasis of the Liguidaior's category 2 disbursernenis be approved and ihat ihe
disbursements may be reimbursed te the Liquidator as and when funds permit.

We report on each fee basis / resolution in turn.

Fees approved on Time Cost Basis

Resolutions 1 and 2 are on a time cost basis

Rasnlition 1

B e v b v

uuu LIIIPIU,EC‘:& - |llﬁ Liquluulul 3 lllllb QUJJJ IUI IIIC‘: PUIIUU LJ’ JUI 1< LUIU IU dl J\JIY LUIO ill IC‘J)}.JDL.I ul
the Company, for dealing with Administration and Statutery matters, investigations and employees



total £6,197.00 plus VAT, which represents 27.3 hours charged on this case at an average rate of £227.00
per hour.

Remuneration charged during the period of this report is summarised in the section *Our hours and
average rates”.

Fees drawn under resolution 1 total £6,197.00 and were drawn in the previous period. No fees unders
this resolution have been drawn this perios

Ag the recclution covers Hime costs dealing with Administrative, Statutory, Investigotion and
employees from appointment to 31 July 2016, there have been no further time costs incumred during
this period under this resolution. Fees under this resolution were previously drawn in full. There have

been no fees drawn under this resciution in this period under review.

This recolution is deemed to be foir cnd recsanable, as itis based on the actual time costs in denling

with these matters.

Resolution 2

Fee Resolution 2: From 1 August 2014 to completion of the liquidation -~ Administrative, Statutory,
Investiaalions and Emplovees - - The Liquidator's time costs for the period 27 June 2017 to 24 June 2018
in respect of the Company, for dedling with Administration and Statutory matters, investigations and
employees tolal £6,250.50 plus VAT, which represents 25.6 hours charged on this case at an average

rafe Cf Z271.50 e howt.

The Liquidator's total post appointment time costs for the period of the liquidation from 1 August 2016
o 26 June 2018 in respect of the Company, for dealing with Administrafion anda Staturcry marters,
investigaiions and employees are £35,392.50 and fees drawn in foial are £27,681.75

Toial Time Costs

Our total fime cost teas under resolution x and x are summarised in the tabic below;

“Fee Basis  Fordealingwith  Estmated  Actual/  FeesDrawn Approved  Esimated  Anbiciooted
Fees incumred (€) fees not Future Fees folal Fees
approved® Time costs drawn £ {£) (£)

{£)

Resolution 1  Statutory and 6,17%9.00 6,179.00 6,172.00 Nit Nif 6.179.00
- Time Cost Compliance,
Beogie Adminighration

and Planning,

Employees
Resoluiion 2 Siuiuiory und 2788175 £8.550.50 £27.481.75 il 6,060 £41.352.50
- Time Cost Compliance, for the
Basis Administration period of

and Flanning. he repaort.

Employees £35,392.50

in total

Total estimaied & approved 33,860.75
Total ime costs incurred to 41.571.50

date

.~ ke v
1OoTO 1eRs Qlawn




Total upprd;/—éd fees not drawn Nil
to dote

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently anticipate that my fime
costs for dealing with administration, statutory matters, investigations and employees to completion
of the liquidation will be approximately a further £3k in respect of administration and planning and
L3K for staiutory matiens, Deing imainly dnmudl repoiting nd Closdie. | will upddte Creditors on s in
my next progress report, or under separate cover in respect of any request for an increase in fees,
after preferential cradifors have been naid.

Fees approved on Percentage Basis

Resoclutions 3 and 4 are on a percentage basis
Kesoiviion 3

Fee Resolution 3: Commencement of the liquidation to completion - Asset Realisations and Debtors -
The following scale was approved for fees on a percentage basis, in respect of asset realisations and
debtors

Asset R L o Not Deélargc_:l__
Cash and equivalents, all fixed assets including 10% 15%
Fiani & Machinery, venicies, Stock and Work in

Progress (which are unlikely to be disputed, but

may need assistance from agents)

Ofther assets which are more difficult to realise 20% 25%
and tend to take longer to deal with (such as

Dook debfs, inciuding iiligafion]

Assets which are likely to need a lot of 30% 35%
negotiation 1o redlise or tend to be most lkey

to need court action so fake the longest to

deal with {such as money owed to the

company by the direcior, empioyee or

associated company)

Asset T DEC‘G;Ed

The liquidator has made the following realisations upon which the creditors have approved
a percentage be taken as remuneration. Details of the realisations to date and associated
remuneratfion drawn on account of those realisations is summarised as follows;

Note Asset Valve Remunerafion% Estimoted Value of Total value Total Fees
category of agreed fees assels of assets fees not

PrepRp Yy ey e | o e f ] T g g Fom o b
asscis realiscd realised inveiced yet
in$S of in period since to date drawn
A (£} (£) appeintment

1 Cash 3,900 10% 390 - 3,900 390 INid

? Stock L9935 10% 59925 - 50074 L0774 N

3 Fixtures 537 10% 53.70

4 Plant 1888 10% 188.80

) Vehicles 12,240 10% 1,586 - 10,970 1,097 Nt



6 HEP Asset 3,620 0% - 3,720 372 Nt
7 Stock Nil 15% 100 15 Nil
2 [N =g SN LN ) [ e Py rags 1,507, 0 [V L T i1l
9 Debtors 1,525 20% 305 - 2,500 500 Nil
10 Debtors Nit 30% - 1,500 450 Nil
11 Contingent  Nil 30% - 545 143.5 Nil
12 Gross Nil 10% - 129728 1297.28  Nil
Roaiisations
(VAT on
o redlisations) L
__ Total eshmclfec_! f_egs ——__ &Y
Total fees approved on percenfage i 9485.41 i
L DOSIS e e
Total fees nof drawn Nt

Tnl--l ’iﬁhrf\\lﬁf‘ Frme o v
[Redtelpelele fol fute R batarpie g o2

basis, drawn to date

Where applicable, further fees will be drawn as assets are realised, in accordance with the

per‘ce;‘:iuges ;Z'JIE“.";D'.)MI",’ Oy e uy Credians wiern =-.’=|=;g e Lass of ing 'quw fabor's rernunanolion.
Notes:

1}Cash reiates to cash and cheques in hand, charged af 10% as identified on the Statement of
affairs

DAY A i e malia e ~F Aiﬂﬁla P e = oo YN PN v\l.-.ﬁ-l» —.._.nl g P I I T e R L il =
L) AuZHUOH FEMMBaNGn OF 5 0CH Ond f&1G7e 10 2y warria H!..n...i"' =1 y i “_d v\!' U L N e gy, v

were all identified on the statement of affairs and sold at auction
5.6) Vehicies disclosed and sold at auction charged af 10%
7) reiates to a fireplace for a customer that was sold later af auction, hence charged at 15%, as this
disputed
&} relates to DVLA refunds, not identified at the fime of the Statement of affairs
9) relates to trade debtors as per the statement of affairs
10 relates to aaditional debiorn, being the contingent asset and th
action hence charged at 30%

1) retates to the refund of the court fees which was not anticipated or disclosed at the time of the
statement of affairs
12) The fee resolution was for the approval of gross redlisations, hence also 10% of the vat element of
reclisations of stock, piant and machinery, fixiures and fittings and vehicies.

S

Where applicable, further fees will be drawn as assets are realised, in accordance with the
percentages previously approved by creditors when fixing the basis of the iiquidator’'s remuneration.

The Linuidator's time costs for the period 27 lune 2017 to 24 June 2018 in respect asset realisations and
debtors total £162 plus VAT, which represents 0.6 hours charged on this case at an average rate of
£270.00 per hour.

The Liquidator's total time costs during the liquidation from 27 June 2016 to 24 June 2018 in respect
assef realisations and debtors fotal £6,374 plus VAT, which represents 23 hours charged on this case at
an average raie of £277.13 per hour.

Further fees, will depend on the redlisation of further assets, as some debtors remain outstanding.

This resolution is deemed to be fair, as it is based on percentage basis, to act as an incentive to

maoximize realisations, furthermore whilst the fime costs are less for this work cotegory, overall fime

costs {across all work categories and resolutions) are more than total fees drawn.



Resolution 4

Fec Resclution 4: Commenceament of the lquidation to completion - Dividends /Distributions and Creditors
- The Liquidator's fees for dealing with Dividends/ Distributions and all Creditors (excluding fixed charge
holder) be calculated by reference a percentage of distributions to preferential and unsecured creditors
jaf 10%] in atfending to these mafiers arising i the inscivency from commencement of ihe liquidaiion
to completion, and the Liquidator be authorised to draw fees on account, as and when funds permit, if
available.

Juno 2018 in respect dealing with craditors

and distribution to creditors total £2,114.00 plus VAT, which represents 7.6 hours charged on this case
at an average rate of £278.16 per hour.

The Liouidator's time costs for the percd 27 June 2017 1o 24

The Liquidator's total time costs for the duration of the liquidation from 27 June 2016 to 26 June 2018 in
respect dealing with creditors and distribution 1o creditors tofal £4,786.00 plus VAT, which represents
18.8 hours charged on this case at an average rate of £254.57 per hour.

Further fees, will depend on the dividend disfributions fo creditors. We estimate that preferential
creditors will be paid in full, resulting in further fees in the region of £1,272 being approved under this

any distribution.

It is uncertain whether a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors, should a dividend be paid te
unsecured creditors, further fees will be drawn under this resolution.

This resolution is deemed to be fair, as it is based on percentage basis, to act as an incentive o
maximise distributions to creditors, furthermore any estimated fees that wouid be approved under
this resoiuiion wii be iower ihan those on a iime cost basis, given fhe fime cosis aiready incurred.

Our hours and average rates

Our hours and average rates are shown for each area of work as approved under the different

resobtions,

Whikst we have no siatutory requirement to provide the infarmation for the areas of work covered by
percentage or fixed fee basis, we make this information available for transparency and
compieieness.



Resolution 2

THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - |N CVL Liguidalors time costs from 27 June 2017 to 24 June 2018
In respect of Adminisirtaion, Employees, Investigations and Stetutory matters
Toat (D]
Totai Average
Sacrelarial & Case Ingolvency (Secrefariql & Case Intalvency (Sumof (Tatal Sum lhoudy
S wt Administrator Practitioner  [Suppor Administrator Proctitioner |Unils of Totel rate {£)
Admin & Plannina
P - Case review 0¢ 0.1 243.00 42,50 28550 285.50
P - Cashiainag ate 9 28 o8 487 50 75600 34000 213
I I T PR NS o0 Halve] Hielegeiamn
P - General conesponndance with drectors G 7 N
P - Strateay planning & Conirel 1.6
S S _ e

A2 SRV FRUUY. . SN 1 S FRRAT.
statutory |
S - Bonding 1.2
§ - Notces 02
S - Rwmiety Bowvinsis .
S - Reports 1o Creaitors o ! .. t» L 145800 ) .
Statutory Total 0.8 1.4 . 2,295.00 595.00 10.7, A
Grand Total 4.8 3.0 400.00 4.941.00 1,409 .50 254 495050 271.50

Note: Time costs for dealng with Adminstration. Empioyess. Investigations and Statutory matters for the perod 2/ June 2016 fo 31 Juiy 2017 have been
accounted for and drawn urdler Fee Resolubion | {und are covered separalely in this report, .
Jotal time_costs under Fee Reselution ] ) 27.3 _4197.00  227.00

Total fees drawn under Fae Resolution 1 during the petiod 27 June 2016 to 26 June 2017 (qs approved) __6137.00
ot tor the panod TAGs 200s 1 2 wdicter 2NE jor dealing ath Adnsbsirahon B : Do NG s Ond haloto
matters 818 21363.50 26117

Time costs for the period 1 November 2016 to 26 June 2017, for dealing with Administration. Employees. Inv esiigation and Statutary

;ue r-: s Ju}le iy T T T
Time costs for the period 27 June 2017 to 26 Jurne 2018, for dealing with Administration. Emplovees, inv estigation and Statutory
rmatters

FsoitTion

THE DiR!V FIREPLACE COMPANY LTD - IN C¥L llguidcﬁm time costs from 27 June 2017 1o 24 June 2018
r 3 isgti i
! f Units Cost {£]
Total Average

Secretorial & Case Insolvency |Secretarial & Case Insolvency [Sum of Total Sum [hourly

S L] Administrator Practiionsr |S i Admini Praciitioner [Units of Tataf rate {£}
Asset Realistions
A - Conbnagent Assets / Legal Cases 0! 2700 o}
A Giber Tongiple Assely . 02 _ e SALG Q2.
iAsset Bealisbions Tehal ; 5.3 8i.55 $.3
Freehold/Leasehold
F-Rates . I S -~ _ . gl1eo. . L. .03 81.00 27C.00
treehold/legsehold (Rates) Jolal £1.00 0.3 81.00 27000
Grand Total 142.00 0.4 142,00 27000
Tise cosis for the penad 77 June s2ia to 3 Ooteper Zla 1or dening wiin Assal regisohons (Txoiuding propest, | & Desions PN H1A100
Time gosts for the period 1 November 2014 1o 26 tune 2017, for dealing with Asset realisations {Excluding propertyl & Debtars [t} 8100 270.00.
Total lithe costs under Fee Resolution 3 for 27 June 20346 fo 26 June 2017 224 421200 27732

Time_ ¢osis for the perod 27 June 2017 fo 2¢ ture 2018 for dealing with Bsset reolisahons [Excluding properly) 8 Diebiors D& 1820627000
2018 B . 23 _4,37400 2773




Resolution 4

\THE DERBY FIREPLACE COMPANY LID - IN CVL, Liguidators time costs from 27 June 2017 io 26 June 2018
1N respect of Liedions
Unity Cost ()
Total Averoge
Secreiarial & Case Insok y |5 tariol & Case Insolvency [Sum of |Totol Sum [hourly
P AdrT tor Fracimoner |dwpporn ACMINISTSION Fracimoner  (Units of forai rate (£)

Creditors
C - Preferenfial Credlitor Correspondanc e 03 81.00 0 3 8100 270.00
Lo UNBELUreEd LIedior L Oonespondance IS 25100 ted RSIRLSN S Lavavy]
Pg;edil'ors Total 1.6 43200 1.8 432.00 270.00
Freehold/Leasehold
£ - Other Prapethy Matters o S8, 0.4 . 151200 17000 | . . 60] 1882001 28033

I e oif letal i 56| 0.4 il L51g.0u ) 179,90 6.0f 1,68200] 280.33
G 1 7.2 0.4 1.944.00 170.00 hé 211400 278.18

Time costs for the period 27 June 206 1o 21 Qclober 2014, for dealing with CredHors
Time costs bor the pedod 1 ovembe) 2016 bo 26 June 2007, for deafng with Credilorg

Total hme costs under Fee Resciution 4 for 27 June 2014 to 24 June 2017

Tirme costy for the penod 27 lune 2047 10 248 June 20138, for dealing with Trecktors
Fotal ime costs unaer Fee Kesoldtion 4 for 27 June 2016 (o 2b Juneg LULE

10.6
0.6
1.2

7h
15.4

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP? (E&AW)], details of our charge out rates and policy is

provided below.

-1 L — ey
et out below are

()

Grade /Skilllevel £

; Insolvency Practitioners & Directors
Case Administrators

e P L Y
B = I N L A I <]
Vo, TN Y A

.

2,523.50

148.50
2,672.00

2,114.00
ﬂ,lﬂb.l_ll

a T

238.07

_ 247.50

238.57

RZLRE
254.57

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost
increases. The charge out rates were increased on t November 2016, as such set out below are
hourly rates with effect from 1 November 2016 to date, excluding VAT;

" Grade / Skill Level ' £
insolvency Practitioners & Directors 425
Case Administrators 270

Secretarial & Support

125

The time charged 1o the Liquidation is by reference to the time properdy given by the Liquidator and

their staff in attending to matters arising.

It is the Liguidator's pelicy te charge the Insolvency Practitioner {and staff), at the appropriate skill
level [af the rates detoiled above) required for a particular task, based on the complexity and
responsibility asscciated with that task, so as to maximize the cost effectiveness of the work

performed. Matters of particular comgplexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility

| . i 3 - (a
res rvearstl wasithy baw sdivas s toare Ao Inveeduar e rvrsse Bl oimars thiearyicealiras
o SOl WIHTT 2y QUoCiClL 7 NS MuivehiCy CiaCilionoly nehueives.

1
i (Shw i S



Time spent working on the case is recorded on the firm's time recording system. The time charged is
recorded in six mMinute units, by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment. There is no

aflocation of any general costs or overheads,

Qur work carried out in the period 27 June 2017 to 26

June 2018

Areqa of work

“Statutory - Reporting
to Creditors

Stakuicry - Receipts &

Payments

Statuiory - Notices

Adminisfration &
Planning - Case
Review

Administration &
Planning - Case set

Lo, Checkiists

Administration &

Planning - Cashiering

Administration &

Plevemmivee _ i mtma 2
ANTRNDS - S any

Work undericken

Loading reporfs onto online
system and nofification to
creditors of new repori by
rnail

Circulation nnd preparotion
of the Annual Progress report
for the liquidation
Preparalion of the receipis
and payments as part of
creditors reports

Filing receipts and payments
at Companies House.
Regular reviegw of the

bonding level

Fiing sfafuiory nofices at
Companies House

4 monthly reviews
Abinual reviews
Budgets and cost monitoring

Compleling checkiists on
progression of liquidation
RMornittoring and corie
the case.

Bank account reconciliations
Accounting for dll receipts
and Payments

MA i3 mtimiem =~ ol o ~F
SAOINTGINING A ger o7

transactions within the
liquidation

Paymeni of professional fees
Corresponding the Company
accountants forinformation
on the fax position of the

property

s Tocomply with

Why the work was

necessary

What, if any. financial

benefit the work
nrowvidead 1o creditors
OR whether it was
required by statute

mandatory
statutory and
oiher obhigations

= o comply wih
mandatory
statutory and
other obligations

- To carmply with
statutory
obligations

*  Jo compiy with
mandatory

other obligations

« Forproper
rmanagement ot
the case

«  Foyproper
management of

ihe case

» Tomanage the
Company’s bank
accounts

* Required by
statute /regulations

s Reguired by

statute/regulations

[T PP ey I T
nECUINEd Oy

statute /fregulations

s Reqguired by
statute /reguiations

e Confols fime costs
and enswies
efficient case
Drogression

+ Conirols fime cosfs
and ensures
eiicien] cuse
progression

e Ensures proper
financial control of

cash
- D s irm ol e

= [T LSO 4

statute and
regulations



informaticn,
Administration
Adminisiraiion &
Planning - Strategy
Planning & Control

Administration &

A

- N -
M3 - L]

Tangible Assets

Assets - Intangible

Acceotc
SESTS

I

Creditors -
Preferential Creditor
Conespondence /
Enquiries

Creditors - Unsecured

Craclibnr
Corespondence /
Enquiries

»

Dedling with records in
storage

the liguidation
Budgets and cost monitoring

Comrespondence with HMRC .

Vot casreqistration,

Submitting VAT 100 forms
Complying with the
Lompany’s fax obligafions
including submission of
annual returns

ldentity ciny other
assets

Liciising with those that owe ¢
refund to the company

ldentify any intangible assets .
forsale

if any. ligising with valuers,
auctioneers to identify any

vealue I fangiole Asseis

Licising with purchaser

Scie of assets and inveicing

Licsises with solicitors -
Receipt of court hearing
refund

Dealing with preferential .
creditor corespondence and
requests for updates via post,
email and telephone

Review and prepare
correspondence fo creditors
Dealing with ad hoc creditor
enquires

Dedling with unsecured .
“raditor coragnandanas and
requests for updates via post,
email and telephone

Review and prepare
corespondence fo creditors

the case

10 dgree sdile of
assets and
maximise
realisations for the
benefit of the

Bevinedeslionm
ooy Gnioen

To agree sale of
assets and
maximise
realisations for the
LTI G anie
liquidation

o agree sgle of
assets and
maximise
realisations tor the
benefit of the

liguidation

To keep creditors
informed on the
progress of the
case

Eon e bbby o f
FIRS LN I S LA RN R R )
funds to
preferenticl

creditor
To keep creditors
irnformaect on the

progress of the
case

and ensures
efficient case
progression
Required by
stahate or oiher
legal requirement
Ensures any
avaiiabie tax and
VAT recoveries are
made for the
benefit of the
Liquidation
Frofects
redlisations for the
benefit of the
Liquidation

Asset reqlisations
will e ove the
dividend position
for Company
credifors

Protects
reclisations for the
benefit of the
Liquidation

Assel I eulivalions
will improve the
dividend position
for Company
creditors

Protects
reclisations for the
benefit of the
Liguidation

Asset redlisafions
will improve the
dividend position
for Company
crediion

Work is required
by statute and for
the proper
administration of

bl e e
i

Work is required

o steitiobs cimet Tor
the proper
administration of
the case.



» Decling with od hoc creditor

Freehold /Leasehold e Findlising property matters e To close off ail + Ensures proper
Properly — Other following vacation properly related management of
property Maiters » liaising with ulility companies rriGhers propérny the sdie ot assels
in respect of amounts owed and ensure all ¢ Ensures assefs are
to them or fo the company costs have been redlised for the
e Ligising with solicitors 1o accounted for, benefit of the
remove the charges from and any refunds liguidation
regisiar Of compurnig repauid

following them being satistied
» ligising with Lloyds to confirm
charges as satisfied

Freehold /Leasehold e Liaising with local authority s To maximise asset ¢ Protects
Properhy - Rates with regards to rates refunds reglisaticns for the reclisgticons for the
« Instrucling Exacta to carry out liquidation benefit of the
rates review for any further Liquidation
refund s Assetrecisalions

will improve the |
dividend position
for Company

creditors
Qur future work
We still need to do the following work in the liguidation
Arca of Work Work underiaken ) Wy the OK symﬁﬂ what, if an,r;vc';c_gi
necessary benefit the work

provided to creditors
OR whether it was
required by statute

Sia"h'Jfory'-‘Repérﬁng + Loading reports onfo online ¢ To comply with « Reqguired by

to Creditfors system and nofification fo mandatory statute/reguiations
creditors of new report by sigiviory and
mail other obligafions

e Circulation and preparation
of the Annuat Progress report
for the liquidation

= Cheulalion and preparation
of the Final report
Statutory - Receipls & o Preparation of the receipts + To comply with + Reguired by
Payrments and poyments as part of mandaiory statute/reguiations
creditors reports statutory and
- Filing receaink and payments other nblicatinne
at Companies House.
Statutory - Bonding » Regularreview of the e To comply with ¢ Reguired by
bonding levet SIGTUTONY staiste/reguiations
obiigations
Statutory - Consent + Record of consent to s  To ensure efficient o Required by

and Opting elecironic delivery delivery of statule/regulations



Statutory — Other

Statutory — Relecse
and Removal

A rdrnimindrmiian G
FRteHHH TR H A H L Y

Planning - Case
Review

Administration &
Planning - Case et

up, Checklists

Adminishration &
Ptanning - Cashiering

Adminisiration &
Planning - Compainy
information,
Administration

Maintenance of electrenic
delivery schedules

Record of craditors wishing o -
opt out

Record of creditors revoking
opting out

Maintenance of opted ocut .

schedules

ASCTIZION -
procedures ta creditors,
including, but not limited to,
the cutcome of any decision.
In this case fo be used for the
formation of o cormmiliee
Filing statutory nofices at
Companies House

statutory advertising ot any
meetings

Motice of closure of
liquidation to PPF

Filing statuiory nofices at
Cornpanies House

Notice of closure

Updating case records .
Internal compliance

procedures

Cace Closure

Final report and account .

Notice of retease and
removal from otfice

Anniial reviews [

Budgets and cost monitoring

Completing checklists on .
progression of liquidation
Clasing the case records

Closing bank accounts .
Bank account reconciliations
Accounting for all receipts

and Pavments

Bank reconciliotions

Maintaining ledger of
fransaciions wiinin ine

liquidation

Dividend poyment

Payment of professionad fees
Decling with unclaimed

dividend choguces

Dedling with records in .
storage

Sending job files to storage

information to .
creditors

T eovwe coste on
delivery of

information to
creditors

To propery record
craditors wishes
regarding
communicafion

T SOy it -
mandatory

statutory and

other obligations

To comphy with .
mandatory

statutory and

cther chligations
To comply with .
mandatory

statutory and

other cbligations

For proner .
management of

the case

For proper .
managemeant of
the case

To manage the .
Company's bank
accounts

To manage .
company records

To ensure efficient
delivery of
inforrryition b
creditors and
delivery cost
savings

P
nEGUINSd Oy

statute/regulations

Required by
statute

Required by
statute

{Controls Hme costs
and ensures
efficient case
Progression
Conirols the
progression of the
case

Ensures proper
financial control of
cash

Reauired by
statute and
regulations

Work required for
proper case
management



Administration &
Planning - Strategy

Dl @ 1 ~mdes |
LRS- LATATALS BRSO S} 01}

Administration &
Planning - Tax

Debtors -

Corespondence with

deiors

Debtors - Agreeing
debts

Debtors - Receipts

Debtors - VAl Bad
Debt

Creditors — Secured
Cracitor
Comespondence /
Enquiries

Creditors —

Preferential Creditor

SR S ]
e A vae e

Enquiries

* 0 @

Review oi overall posifion of .
the liguidation

Analysic of ontione and

strategy documentation.
Budgets and cost monitoring
Comrespondence with HMRC e
VATI93 and VAT 426/7 forms
Complying with the

Company's tax obligations
including submissicn of

et vl e e

Requesting clearance from
HMRC on all tax matters prior

io closure

Submitting the final VAT return

ty HMRC

Correspondence with .
debitors, requesting payment
Reviewing reasons for non- *
paymeni

Agree cutstanding amount .
with debtors

Checking bank stotomente
where debtors claim

payment prior fo liquidation
Calcuiaie fate payment and
interest, if required

Aaree terms for payment
Receive payment of book .
debts

Upduiing debiouns’ ecords

Where book debts cannot be
realised, assess VAT Bad Debt
relimd ~lime

Submit VAT Bad Debt Relief
claim

Conespondence with HMRC
Licising with secured creditor .
renording ~laim finalization

and removal of charges

Dealing with ad hoc creditor

cnGuUires s
Dedaling with preferential .
creditor corespondence and
ety for Updaies vid oost,

email and telephone

For ine proper
management of
the case

To comply win
legal requirements

To propery record
debtor details

1o endgbie debitors
1o put their side of
events forward

To reqiise assets

To account for
receipts from

]
[S ISR

fo claim tunds the
company is

ekt RicTheialohie)
SHTReL T, GNG TG

maximise funds

To keep creditors
informmed orn the
progress of the
case

For distribution of
funds tc secured
creditor

To keep credifors
infonmed on the
DiogreEss Of e

cdse

Conirois ime cosis
and ensures
efficient case
progression
Required by
statute or other
legal requirerment
Ensures any
available tax and

NEAT pom mmy ol e
v/oua fCCOYENTS Ore

made for the
benefit of the
Liquidation

Ensures
information is up
1o date tor debtor
coliections

Any debtor
collections will
improve the
hividend oosiion
for Company
craditors

For the financiai
benefit of the

zase

Debtor collections
will improve the
dividerd postion
for Company
creditors

For financial
benefit to the

e,
LS

Work is required
by stahite aand for
the proper
administrafion of

me CqGso.

Work is required
by statute and for

Moo e
TUE O



Crediers - Uy
Creditor
Cerespondence /

Enquiries

Credifors - Agreeing
claims

Creditors - Dividend
distnbution

Review and prepare
comespondence to creditors
Liaisiniy wili preferential
creditor regarding claim
finalization

Dealing with ad hoc creditor
enquiries

Mt gl Cree
CUang AN UNG

creditor correspondence and
requests for updates vig post,
email and telephone

Review and prepare
corespondenae to craditors
Dealing with ad hoc creditor
enquiries

Frocessing Froofs of Deoi
{POD) & Reviewing creditors’
ciaims, if and when o
dividend to creditors can be
paid. including:

Preparalion of
comespondence to potential
creditors inviting ledgement
of POD

Receipt of POD

Maintain POD r;&g;’g.er
Adjudicating POD

Request further information
from ciaimanis regarding
PCD

Preparation of
comespondence fo claimant
advising outcome of
uujuul\uuliun

Preparation of
conrespondence o creditors
advising of intention to
declare dividend
Acyadicament of intantion o
declare dividend
Preparation of dividend
calculanon

Preparation of
corespondsence o crediors
anncuncing declaration of
dividend

Adveriise announicennient of
dividend

Preparation of distributicon
Preparation of dividend file
Preparation of payment
wvouchers to pay dividend
Preparation of
comespondence to creditors
enclosing payment of
dividend

For distribution of
funds fo
preiereni
creditor

informed on the
progress of the
case

To deijermineg ine
claims of creditors
prior to any
dividend

Essential fo
provide creditors
with their
distribution

Rariiirar! v
o o i

statute

administration of
the case.

Y R et Ieale
LA HE G N SO 1) 1

by statute and for
the proper
administration of
the case.

WWOrk is required
by statute and for
the proper
administration of
the case.

Distribution of
funds to
respective
category of
~rachtor rig
required by
statute



Credifors - Processing e  Correspondence with s  Essential fo «  Disirfbution of

Claims employees, Insol & RPO provide creditors funds to
reqarding dividend with their resnectve
+ Comespondence with RPO distribution category of
regarding proof of debi ¢« Required by creditor as
s Cdicuighing dividend rate sigivie required by
+  Preparing dividend file statute
« Adverlising dividend notice

Preparing distribution

. Recelphng POD

fig POD

s Ensuring PAYE is remitted to

- ,—\LIHE_E D]

HMRC
Freehold / Leasehold »  TJo findlise the property costs e«  Essential to »  Work required for
Property — Cther associated with the property discharge costs of proper
Matare with agants, rates and utlileg the liguidation moncogement of

+« Totoliow up with agents » Required fo assess the case
assessing any rates refund any further asset
and idising with them, 1o reglise it
providing property details to respect of refunds

trace refund possibilities

QOur expense policy

-

e liauidator's Bmn's exoan
[ S ' Al e I AN |

ujl\u\.\.l (@]} v

the case. Dlsbursemem d to the smgnmen‘f as follows.-

wy
Q
(D;
3"
Q_
Q
«Q
0]

Direct Expenses - Caiegory | Disbursemenis {Credilor approval noi required)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are
nof Iimifed to, such ifems as case advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properiy

' Disburseme;ﬂ Amount

Postage As per current posfoé chorges
Other disbursements i.e. Advertising, bending, At cost

professional and legal costs

Company and Individual searches At cost

Room hire where required for Stafutory Meetings At cost

(Whether meetings are attended or not)

UTther Thirg-party expenses incuried directly in Al cost

connection with the case

P I 1 = e N IS - Lo A AL LT L) v AT T - 1 oty 5
UiV o dCCOnroudniOn Coesis Gy E':L.I'U!Ft:u AT LT (e, A TrdYe, RO, Tasis, il
Transport, Parking, Subsistence etc.}
MAl~ v~ e ABm mar mila
lcage 150 per mila

indirect Expenses - Category 2 Disbursemenis {Creditor approvdai required)

It is our normal practice 1o also charge the following indirect disbursements {“Category 2
disbursements"” as defined by SiF?) fo the case, where appropriate:



pisbursement Amount

R Photocopylng {only charged for circulars 1o 10p per sheet
creditors or for exceptional amounts of copying)
Envelopes (only charged for circulars to 25p each
creditors)
Storage [when stored intemnally) £1.30 per box per month
Archive Buxes £1.50 per boa

Storage and Archiving Charges

Where we use a commercial archiving company for storage facilities for companies records and
papers. This is recharged to the estate at cost, along with their cost for collection. Alternatively, we
may collect and store the companies recerds and papers at our storage facility, this is charged at a
lower rate of £1.30 per box per month for storage and an initial cost of £1.50 per box is charged for
AICHIVE DOXES weilg IeQuired, We Giss Use QUi Owil [DGBoining dind venicie 100 Colieciion of e Books
and records for which we charge £45 per hour.

Travel

AAlln~m imsiirra S ~e ~ oreaci it AT Al o naeacesieg frengndiioes e slherse s e faes Antates St hA BErogmmiis #
PNy T e Wt W S D D ) N Y e il TV T ) 1D s Al g e e e D it S T Y I Y ] T
Customs approved rate, currently 45p per mile.

Disbursements

We do not need get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or
agllocated services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying

At Thmes booevmse A sy meose sees nglinrd BT vt mesng T Alicka ke amnminte smsl thoeos pean et s Airs oy
i dl e Iy s U AR o e dniid Rl Y o SISHSUTSCMenis Gnda o oy Tris) wdic sy

incurred on the case, subject te a reasonabie method of calculation and allecation and approved
by the same party who approve our fees.

Our expense policy (detailed above) allows for all properly incured expenses tc be recharged to the

Ialaelalslnsioliclolnisiclele s s inoBol e taioliiectlistisiialinioill dalel
O A TV D e LR UYL ey Lo WNCTe Vel e

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

wé::igg o Cot Provider Costs incurred £

1 [UDIUSC_HU)I\JB [
circulars of reports and nofices [as
above, at cost)

R e | CA0 s
(N 1 LV A% P

1 Storage L& R Storage £27.80
2 Stationary - chotecopying and - £58.45
envelopes (as per the firm policy
above)

All expenses listed above have been paid. In addifion, legal cost with regards to the removal of
charges is yet to be confirmed by Elis Fermor.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case;



Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees

crganisation

The removal of assets John Pye & Sons Quadlified valuers, Commission of 20% plus

from 3 premises, the specidlizing in liquidated  time costs and

vatudhon and Quchicn of stock and local auchon disbursements ior

assets house removal of assets,
totaling £21,989.12 {with
an element wntten off]

Site maintenance John Pye & Sons Were also agents for the Costs on a job by job

including the drain down sole of the Nroperty, <o Becis tavtrl $A15

of systemns, securing iocks had keys and were local

and post boxes, and

e leisalis

patols

Sdle agreement for the Eflis Fermor Experfise Time costs

freehold property and

ieqsehoid car park, and

assistance on removing

car parking operatives

from siie

Marketing and sale of Savills Prior knowiedae of the 1.5% commission pius

property propery and experfise marketing costs of £705

Site clearance of 2 Controlled demclition Avgiloble af short notice  £2500 plus £200 for

Arlowright ctreat pricr fo prior to sale. secure addifional tabour

sale disposal if required

Insurance of premises RS Specidlise in insurance for  £4771.03

Qand asseis insocihvency cuses

Clearance of skips at Magfern Skips Prior knowledge and £525.00

Raynesway provider of skips originally

CRA Services at Tinity P Solutions speciallse in ERA L250 sife visit and L15 per

appointment expertise employee, total £415

ERA services for Insol Group Specialist ERA providers £500 based on 11

processing redundancy employees

claims

i eqnl servicas for danling  Fliis Farmor Fepertise in litigation £2A1R10

with ongoing court case,
assessing the likely
sutcome and
negotiating a setlement
_ovtofcourt

Our relationships

Details of subcontracted work

In addition, the director, Keith Harrison agreed to assist with sale of qsse‘rs In particular stock, providing

il el e sl A fovr Bt oy ~F eme e v 1y e H e e o Tl e R T e O Sy .,
Vo da s N I\.;\IV|\_;\_J!.J\ ER AR I NN r\_.l AT NP I LA S B WE R ) \J\I!.,ll\ll " L_JI |\,J \\.)\.,1 |s|!\lll .U VLJI!'\.JL: ) LSRN ll_/\,)k JL;I teoa e P anm s LJIL/

a lot for sale. It was agreed a success fee on a percentage basis, being 20% of the stock value (for
the avoidance of doubt this excludes vehicles) would be paid. subject to funds being available. A
success fee was deemed fair and reasonable, in order to incentivise the maximization of reglisations
through his assistance.

Consultants

From time fo fime, the tirm may engage the services of selt-employed or freeiance consultants to assist
in the administration of a case.



Where such consultants cre engaged, their time is charged and recorded on the firm’s time recording
system at the level commensurate with thelr experience and at the same grade as equivalentty

- : 'Y . ' PR TPy i s
NMisloli ialeicioRelsielellicior iz laalsl s sl telinitiiilsYeRislatlia la]
AR LT LT UNia Lo o ARG R AT LTI B} L I R LN

y Ty



